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Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the machine.
Vor allen Arbeiten an der 
Maschine den Wechselakku 
herausnehmen
Avant tous travaux sur la machine 
retirer l’accu interchangeable.

Prima di iniziare togliere la batteria dalla macchina.
Retire la batería antes de comenzar cualquier 
trabajo en la máquina.
Antes de efectuar qualquer intervenção na máquina 
retirar o bloco acumulador.
Voor alle werkzaamheden aan de machine de akku 
verwijderen.
Ved arbejde inden i maskinen, bør batteriet tages 
ud.
Ta ut vekselbatteriet før du arbeider på maskinen
Drag ur batteripaket innan arbete utföres på 
maskinen.
Ota akku pois ennen kaikkia koneeseen tehtäviä 
toimenpiteitä.
Ðñéí áðü êÜèå åñãáóßá óôç ìç÷áíÞ áöáéñåßôå ôçí 
áíôáëëáêôéêÞ ìðáôáñßá.

Aletin kendinde bir çalışma yapmadan önce kartuş 
aküyü çıkarın.
Před zahájením veškerých prací na vrtacím 
šroubováku vyjmout výměnný akumulátor.
Pred každou prácou na stroji výmenný akumulátor 
vytiahnuť.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek prac na 
elektronarzędziu należy wyjąć wkładkę 
akumulatorową.
Karbantartás, javítás, tisztítás, stb. előtt az 
akkumulátort ki kell venni a készülékből.
Pred deli na stroju izvlecite izmenljivi akumulator.
Prije svih radova na stroju izvaditi bateriju za 
zamjenu.
Pirms mašīnai veikt jebkāda veida apkopes darbus, 
ir jāizņem ārā akumulātors.
Prieš atlikdami bet kokius darbus įrenginyje, išimkite 
keičiamą akumuliatorių.
Enne kõiki töid masina kallal võtke vahetatav aku 
välja.
Bûíüòå àêêóìóëÿòîð èç ìàøèíû ïåðåä 
ïðîâåäåíèåì ñ íåé êàêèõ-ëèáî ìàíèïóëÿöèé.

Преди започване на каквито е да е работи по 
машината извадете акумулатора.
Scoateţi acumulatorul înainte de a începe orice 
intervenţie pe maşină.
Отстранете ја батеријата пред да започнете да ја 
користите машината.
Перед будь-якими роботами на машині вийняти 
змінну акумуляторну батарею.

قم بإزالة حزمة البطاریة قبل البدء في أي أعمال على الجھاز.
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The LED will go off  automatically after about a minute.
Die LED schaltet sich nach einer Minute automatisch ab.
La LED s‘éteint automatiquement après une minute.
Il LED si spegne automaticamente dopo un minuto.
El LED se desconecta automáticamente al cabo de un minuto.
O LED desliga-se automaticamente após um minuto.
Na een minuut schakelt de LED automatisch uit.
Lysdioden går automatisk ud efter et minut.
Lysdiodene slås automatisk av etter et minutt.
Efter en minut kopplas LED automatiskt ur.
Valodiodi sammuu automaattisesti yhden minuutin jälkeen.
Η λυχνία LED απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα μετά από ένα λεπτό.
LED ışığı birkaç dakika sonra otomatik olarak kapanır. 
Kontrolka LED se po minutě automaticky vypne.
LED se po eni minuti avtomatsko izklopi.
Po jednej minucie LED automatycznie wyłącza się. 
A LED egy perc után automatikusan kikapcsol.
LED se po eni minuti avtomatsko izklopi.
LED se poslije jedne minute automatski isključuje.
LED automātiski atslēdzas pēc 1 minūtes.
Po kelių minučių šviesos diodas automatiškai išsijungia.
Märgutuli lülitub ühe minuti möödudes automaatselt välja.
Светодиод автоматически выключается через одну минуту.
Светодиодът се изключва автоматично след 1 минута. 
LED-ul se stinge automat după un minut.
ЛЕД диодата автоматски се исклучува по една минута.

یتوقف مؤشر LED تلقائیا بعد حوالي دقیقة.

OIL

OIL



14 15

 C 12 PC
..................... 4523 22 05...
..................... 4312 18 05...   
    ...000001-999999
...........................12 mm, 15 mm, 18 mm, 22 mm, 25 mm, 28 mm
...........................12 V
..........................1,5 kg

...........................70 dB (A)

.......................< 2,5 m/s2

..........................1,5 m/s2

ENGLISH

GB-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We declare as the manufacturer under our sole 
responsibility that the product described under “Technical 
Data” fulfi lls all the relevant provisions of the following 
Regulations S.I. 2008/1597 (as amended), S.I. 2016/1091 
(as amended), S.I. 2012/3032 (as amended) and  that the 
following designated standards have been used:
BS EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
BS EN 55014-1:2017:A11 2020
BS EN 55014-2:2015 
BS EN IEC 63000:2018

Winnenden, 2020-11-06

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Authorized to compile the technical fi le.
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

BATTERIES
Battery packs which have not been used for some time 
should be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure 
to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept 
clean.
For an optimum life-time, the battery packs have to be fully 
charged, after used. 
To obtain the longest possible battery life remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27°C 
and away from moisture
Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged condition
Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION
In extremely high torque, binding, stalling and short circuit 
situations that cause high current draw, the tool will vibrate 
for about 5 seconds, the fuel gauge will fl ash,and then the 
tool will turn OFF. To reset, release the trigger.
Under extreme circumstances, the internal temperatur of the 
battery could become to high. If this happens, the fuel 
gauge will fl ash and the battery pack cool and then continue 
work.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national and international provisions 
and regulations.
• The user can transport the batteries by road without 

further requirements.
• Commercial transport of Lithium-Ion batteries by third 

parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 
Transport preparation and transport are exclusively to be 
carried out by appropriately trained persons and the 
process has to be accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
• Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and 

insulated to prevent short circuit.
• Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement 

within packaging.
• Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice

MAINTENANCE
Use only Milwaukee accessories and spare parts. Should 
components need to be replaced which have not been 
described, please contact one of our Milwaukee service 
agents (see our list of guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the tool can be ordered. 
Please state the machine type printed as well as the six-digit 
No. on the label and order the drawing at your local service 
agents or directly at: Techtronic Industries GmbH, 
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Please read the instructions carefully before 
starting the machine.

Remove the battery pack before starting any 
work on the machine.

Do not dispose electric tools, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with household 
waste material.
Electric tools and batteries that have reached 
the end of their life must be collected separately 
and returned to an environmentally compatible 
recycling facility.
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.

Keep hands away from all cutting edges and 
moving parts. Fingers can be pulled into cutting 
carriage and be cut or crushed.

Cutting.

Carriage open.

European Conformity Mark

British Conformity Mark

Ukraine Conformity Mark

EurAsian Conformity Mark

ENGLISH

TECHNICAL DATA PIPE CUTTER
Production code.......................................................................
  ..............................................................................................

Pipe diameter ..........................................................................
Battery voltage.........................................................................
Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 ...........................

Noise/vibration information
Measured values determined according to EN 60 745.
Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:
 Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))......................
The noise level when working can exceed 80 dB (A).
Wear ear protectors!

Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) 
determined according to EN 60745.
 Vibration emission value ah  .................................................. Uncertainty K = .....................................................................

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing 
loss.
Always wear goggles when using the machine. It is 
recommended to wear gloves, sturdy non slipping shoes 
and apron. 
Keep hands and loose clothes away from all cutting edges 
and moving parts.
To reduce the risk of explosion, electric shock and property 
damage, never cut gas lines, electrical lines, or full water 
lines. Shut off  water and drain lines before making a cut.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
machine.
Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. Milwaukee Distributors off er to 
retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects 
(short circuit risk).
Use only System C12 chargers for charging System C12 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under 
extreme load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact 
with battery acid wash it off  immediately with soap and 
water. In case of eye contact rinse thoroughly for at least 10 
minutes and immediately seek medical attention.
Warning! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your 
tool, battery pack or charger in fl uid or allow a fl uid to fl ow 
inside them. Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as 
seawater, certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach 
containing products, etc., can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE
The pipe cutter is designed for cutting copper pipes.
Do not work on pieces of tubing less than 12.5 mm long. 
Small or bent pieces can be pulled into the jaws of the 
cutting tool and damage it.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for 
normal use.

EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
described under “Technical Data” fulfi lls all the relevant 
regulations and the directives 2011/65/EU (RoHS), 2014/30/
EU, 2006/42/EC, and the following harmonized standards 
have been used: 
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN 55014-1:2017:A11 2020
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN IEC 63000:2018

Winnenden, 2020-11-06

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Authorized to compile the technical fi le.
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

WARNING
The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised test given 
in EN 60745 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if the tool is used for diff erent 
applications, with diff erent accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may diff er. This may signifi cantly increase 
the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off  or 
when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the 
accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.
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 C 12 PC
..................... 4523 22 05...
..................... 4312 18 05...   
    ...000001-999999
...........................12 mm, 15 mm, 18 mm, 22 mm, 25 mm, 28 mm
...........................12 V
..........................1,5 kg

...........................70 dB (A)

.......................< 2,5 m/s2

..........................1,5 m/s2

BATTERIER
Batteri som ej använts på länge måste laddas före nytt bruk.
En temperatur över 50°C reducerar batteriets eff ekt. Undvik 
längre uppvärmning tex i solen eller nära ett element.
Se till att anslutningskontakterna i laddaren och på batteriet 
är rena.
För en optimal livslängd ska batterierna laddas helt igen 
efter användningen.
För att få en så lång livslängs som möjligt bör laddningsbara 
batterier avlägsnas från laddaren när de är laddade.
Om laddningsbara batterier lagras längre än 30 dagar:
Lagra batteriet torrt och vid ca 27°C.
Lagra batteriet vid ca 30%-50% av laddningskapaciteten.
Ladda batterierna på nytt var 6:e månad.

BATTERI-ÖVERBELASTNINGSSKYDD
Om det laddningsbara batteriet överbelastas genom en 
mycket hög strömförbrukning, t.ex. extremt höga 
vridmoment, om borren kläms fast, ett plötsligt stopp eller en 
kortslutning, så vibrerar elverktyget i 5 sekunder, 
laddningsindikeringen blinkar och elverktyget frånkopplas 
automatiskt.
För att sedan sätta på elverktyget igen släpper du 
tryckbrytaren och tillkopplar sedan verktyget igen.
Vid en extrem belastning blir det laddningsbara batteriet för 
varmt. I detta fall blinkar alla lampor på 
laddningsindikeringen så länge tills batteriet har svalnat. När 
laddningsindikeringen har slocknat kan du fortsätta med 
arbetet.

TRANSPORTERA LITIUMJON-BATTERIER
För litiumjon-batterier gäller de lagliga föreskrifterna för 
transport av farligt gods på väg.
Därför får dessa batterier endast transporteras enligt 
gällande lokala, nationella och internationella föreskrifter 
och bestämmelser.
• Konsumenter får  transportera dessa batterier på allmän 

väg utan att behöva beakta särskilda föreskrifter.
• För kommersiell transport av litiumjon-batterier genom en 

speditionsfi rma gäller emellertid bestämmelserna för 
transport av farligt gods på väg. Endast personal som 
känner till alla tillämpliga föreskrifter och bestämmelser får 
förbereda och genomföra transporten. Hela processen ska 
följas upp på fackmässigt sätt.

Följande ska beaktas i samband med transporten av 
batterier:
• Säkerställ att alla kontakter är skyddade och isolerade för 

att undvika kortslutning.
• Se till att batteripacken inte kan glida fram och tillbaka i 

förpackningen.
• Transportera aldrig batterier som läcker, har runnit ut eller 

är skadade.
För mer information vänligen kontakta din speditionsfi rma.

SKÖTSEL
Använd endast Milwaukee-tillbehör och Milwaukee-
reservdelar. Komponenter, för vilka inget byte beskrivs, skall 
bytas ut hos Milwaukee-kundtjänst (se broschyren garanti-/
kundtjänstadresser).
Vid behov kan du rekvirera apparatens sprängskiss 
antingen hos kundservicen eller direkt hos Techtronic 
Industries GmbH, Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, 
Germany. Du ska då ange maskintypen och numret på sex 
siff ror som står på eff ektskylten. 

SYMBOLER

OBSERVERA! VARNING! FARA!

Läs instruktionen noga innan du startar 
maskinen.

Drag ur batteripaket innan arbete utföres på 
maskinen.

Elektriska maskiner, batterier/uppladdningsbara 
batterier och får inte slängas tillsammans med 
de vanliga hushållssoporna.
Elektriska maskiner och uppladdningsbara 
batterier ka samlas separat och lämnas till en 
avfallsstation för miljövänlig avfallshantering.
Kontakta den lokala myndigheten respektive 
kommunen eller fråga återförsäljare var det 
fi nns speciella avfallsstationer för elskrot.

Håll händer borta från skärverktygen eller andra 
rörliga delar. Fingrar kan hamna i 
skärmekanismen och skadas eller förloras.

Skära

Öppna skärverktyg.

Europeiskt konformitetsmärke

Britiskt konformitetsmärke

Ukrainskt konformitetsmärke

Euroasiatiskt konformitetsmärke

SVENSKASVENSKA

TEKNISKA DATA RÖRAVSKÄRAREN
Produktionsnummer ................................................................
  ..............................................................................................

Rördiameter .............................................................................
Batterispänning........................................................................
Vikt enligt EPTA 01/2014 .........................................................

Ljud-/vibrationsdata 
Mätvärdena har tagits fram baserande på EN 60 745.
A-värdet av maskinens ljudtrycksnivå är 
 Ljudtrycksnivå (Onoggrannhet K=3dB(A)) ............................
Ljudnivån vid arbete kan överskrida 80 dB (A). 
Använd hörselskydd!

Totala vibrationsvärden (vektorsumma ur tre riktningar) 
framtaget enligt EN 60745.
 Vibrationsemissionsvärde ah  ................................................ Onoggrannhet K = ................................................................

 VARNING! Läs all säkerhetsinformation och alla 
anvisningar. Fel som uppstår till följd av att anvisningarna 
nedan inte följts kan orsaka elstöt, brand och/eller allvarliga 
kroppsskador.
Förvara alla varningar och anvisningar för framtida 
bruk.

SÄKERHETSUTRUSTNING
Bär hörselskydd. Bullerbelastning kan orsaka 
hörselskador. 
Använd alltid skyddsglasögon, skyddshandskar och 
hörselskydd. 
Håll händer och lös klädsel borta från skärverktyg och andra 
rörliga delar.
Skär aldrig gasledningar, elektriska ledningar eller fyllda 
vattenledningar för att reducera risken för explosion, 
elektrisk stöt och sakskador. Töm vattenledningar före 
skärandet.
Drag ur batteripaket innan arbete utföres på maskinen.
Kasta inte förbrukade batterier. Lämna dem till Milwaukee 
Tools för återvinning.
Förvara ej batteriet ihop med metallföremål, kortslutning kan 
uppstå.
System C 12 batterier laddas endast i System C 12 laddare. 
Ladda inte batterier från andra system.
Under extrem belastning eller extrem temperatur kan 
batterivätska tränga ut ur skadade utbytesbatterier. Vid 
beröring med batterivätska tvätta genast av med vatten och 
tvål. Vid ögonkontakt spola genast i minst 10 minuter och 
kontakta genast läkare.
Varning! För att undvika den fara för brand, personskador 
eller produktskador som orsakas av en kortslutning, doppa 
inte ner verktyget, utbytesbatteriet eller laddaren i vätskor 
och se till att ingen vätska kan tränga in i apparaterna eller 
batterierna. Korroderande eller ledande vätskor, som 
saltvatten, vissa kemikalier, blekningsmedel eller produkter 
som innehåller blekmedel, kan orsaka en kortslutning.

ANVÄND MASKINEN ENLIGT ANVISNINGARNA
Röravskäraren lämpar sig för att kapa kopparrör.
Rörstycken som är kortare än 12,5 mm får inte bearbetas. 
Korta eller krökta stycken kan dras in i kapningshjulet och 
skada verktyget.
Maskinen får endast användas för angiven tillämpning.

CE-FÖRSÄKRAN
Vi intygar och ansvarar för att den produkt som beskrivs 
under "Tekniska data" överensstämmer med alla relevanta 
bestämmelser i direktiv 2011/65/EU (RoHS), 2014/30/EU, 
2006/42/EG och följande harmoniserade normerande 
dokument:
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN 55014-1:2017:A11 2020
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN IEC 63000:2018

Winnenden, 2020-11-06

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Befullmäktigad att sammanställa teknisk dokumentation.
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

VARNING
Den i de här anvisningarna angivna vibrationsnivån har uppmätts enligt ett i EN 60745 normerat mätförfarande och kan 
användas vid jämförelse mellan olika elverktyg. Nivån är även lämplig att använda vid en preliminär bedömning av 
vibrationsbelastningen. 
Den angivna vibrationsnivån representerar den huvudsakliga användningen av det aktuella elverktyget. Men om elverktyget 
ska användas i andra användningsområden, tillsammans med avvikande insatsverktyg eller efter otillräckligt underhåll, kan 
vibrationsnivån skilja sig. Det kan öka vibrationsbelastningen betydligt under hela arbetstiden. 
För att få en exaktare bedömning av vibrationsbelastningen ska även den tid beaktas, under vilken elverktyget är avstängt 
eller är påslaget, utan att det verkligen används. Det kan reducera vibrationsbelastningen betydligt under hela arbetstiden. 
Lägg som skydd för användaren fast extra säkerhetsåtgärder mot vibrationernas verkan, som till exempel: underhåll av 
elverktyg och insatsverktyg, varmhållning av händer och organisering av arbetsförlopp. 


